

Nos. 08-1119, 08-1225

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
MILAVETZ, GALLOP & MILAVETZ, P.A., et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES,  
*Respondent.*

—◆—  
UNITED STATES,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

MILAVETZ, GALLOP & MILAVETZ, P.A., et al.,  
*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eighth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF PUBLIC GOOD, THE CENTER  
FOR SCIENCE IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST,  
THE ENVIRONMENTAL LAW FOUNDATION,  
AND THE CENTER FOR ENVIRONMENTAL  
HEALTH AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT  
OF RESPONDENT UNITED STATES**

—◆—  
SETH E. MERMIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
THOMAS BENNIGSON  
PUBLIC GOOD  
3130 Shattuck Avenue  
Berkeley, CA 94705  
(510) 548-4064  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |     |
|--|-----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....  | iii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> .....   | 1   |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF<br>ARGUMENT.....   | 4   |
| ARGUMENT.....  | 6   |
| I. A DEFERENTIAL STANDARD OF REVIEW<br>APPLIES TO THE DISCLOSURE REGIME<br>IMPOSED BY SECTION 528.....   | 6   |
| A. The <i>Zauderer</i> Standard Reflects The<br>Reasons Commercial Speech Is Protected<br>By The First Amendment.....  | 7   |
| B. The <i>Central Hudson</i> Test Does Not Apply<br>To Mandatory Factual Disclosures.....  | 11  |
| C. Strict Scrutiny Does Not Apply to<br>Mandatory Factual Disclosures.....   | 15  |
| D. The Disclosures At Issue Here Are<br>Governed By <i>Zauderer</i> .....  | 17  |
| II. INCREASING THE LEVEL OF SCRUTINY<br>FOR DISCLOSURES OF FACTUAL<br>COMMERCIAL INFORMATION WOULD<br>DISRUPT A BROAD AND EXTENSIVE<br>REGULATORY FRAMEWORK..... | 21  |

|    |   |    |
|----|---|----|
| A. | Mandatory Disclosure Laws Are Essential<br>For Consumer Protection.....     | 23 |
| 1. | Health and safety.....  | 24 |
| 2. | Consumer finance.....   | 25 |
| 3. | Other matters of consumer interest...                                       | 26 |
| B. | Mandatory Disclosure Laws Promote<br>Transparent And Efficient Markets..... | 28 |
|    | CONCLUSION.....   | 30 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484<br>(1996).....                                      | 8             |
| <i>Abramson v. Gonzalez</i> , 949 F.2d 1567, 1577 (11th<br>Cir. 1992).....                                    | 10, 13        |
| <i>Bates v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 433 U.S. 350, 384<br>(1977).....   | 12, 19        |
| <i>Borgner v. Brooks</i> , 284 F.3d 1204, 1213-14 (11th Cir.<br>2002).....                                    | 13, 15        |
| <i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Electric Corp. v. Public<br/>Service Commission</i> , 447 U.S. 557<br>(1980)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Commodities Futures Trading Comm’n v. Vartuli</i> ,<br>228 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2000).....                     | 29            |
| <i>Connecticut Bar Ass’n v. United States</i> , 394 B.R. 274<br>(D. Conn. 2008).....                          | 19            |
| <i>Douglas v. State</i> , 921 S.W.2d 180 (Tenn. 1996).....  | 19            |
| <i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....   | 8             |
| <i>First Nat’l Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....  | 7             |
| <i>Hersh v. U.S. ex rel. Mukasey</i> , 553 F.3d 743 (5th Cir.<br>2008).....                                   | 17            |

|  |                       |
|--|-----------------------|
| <i>Ibanez v. Florida Dept. of Bus. &amp; Prof'l Regulation</i> ,<br>512 U.S. 136 (1994).....               | 18, 19, 20            |
| <i>In re R.M.J.</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982).....   | 12, 13, 17, 18        |
| <i>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241<br>(1974).....                                     | 16                    |
| <i>National Elec. Mfrs. Ass'n v. Sorrell</i> , 272 F.3d 104<br>(2d Cir. 2001).....                         | <i>passim</i>         |
| <i>New York State Rest. Ass'n v. New York City Bd. of<br/>Health</i> , 556 F.3d 114<br>(2d Cir. 2009)..... | 6, 10, 14, 15, 19, 29 |
| <i>Parmley v. Missouri Dental Bd.</i> , 719 S.W.2d 745 (Mo.<br>1986).....                                  | 10                    |
| <i>Peel v. Attorney Registration &amp; Disciplinary Comm'n</i> ,<br>496 U.S. 91 (1990).....                | 8, 20                 |
| <i>Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass'n v. Rowe</i> , 429 F.3d 294 (1st<br>Cir. 2005).....                              | 13, 14, 19, 22, 29    |
| <i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of Blind</i> ,<br>487 U.S. 781 (1988).....   | 13, 16, 17            |
| <i>Rubin v Coors</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995).....  | 28                    |
| <i>Shapero v. Kentucky Bar Ass'n</i> , 486 U.S. 466<br>(1988).....   | 8                     |
| <i>Thompson v. Western States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357<br>366 (2002).....                              | 8                     |

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>United States v. Bell</i> , 414 F.3d 474 (3d Cir. 2005).....                              | 6, 13         |
| <i>United States v. Schiff</i> , 379 F.3d 621 (9th Cir. 2004).....                           | 6, 13         |
| <i>United States v. Sullivan</i> , 332 U.S. 689 (1948).....                                  | 24            |
| <i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)..... | 4, 7, 8, 12   |
| <i>Walker v. Board of Prof'l Responsibility</i> , 38 S.W.3d 540 (Tenn. 2001).....            | 10, 15, 18    |
| <i>West Virginia Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....               | 16            |
| <i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....  | 16            |
| <i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....                 | <i>passim</i> |
| <b>Constitutional Provisions</b>   |               |
| U.S. Const., amend. I.....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <b>Statutes</b>  |               |
| 11 U.S.C. § 528.....   | <i>passim</i> |
| 15 U.S.C. § 55.....  | 27            |
| 15 U.S.C. §§ 68-68j.....   | 26            |

|                              |    |
|------------------------------|----|
| 15 U.S.C. §§ 69-69j.....     | 27 |
| 15 U.S.C. §§ 70-70k.....     | 27 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 77e.....         | 28 |
| 15 U.S.C § 771.....          | 27 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 781.....         | 21 |
| 15 U.S.C. §§ 1601-1667f..... | 25 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1333.....        | 21 |
| 15 U.S.C. §§ 1451-61.....    | 26 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1681.....        | 26 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1692g.....       | 26 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 321.....         | 27 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 343.....         | 21 |
| 27 U.S.C. § 215.....         | 24 |
| 29 U.S.C. §§ 1021-1022.....  | 25 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1318.....        | 21 |
| 42 U.S.C. §§ 1395i.....      | 25 |
| 42 U.S.C. §§ 1396r.....      | 25 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 11023.....       | 22 |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| Cal. Civ. Code § 1916.5(a)(6).....       | 26     |
| Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25249.6..... | 22, 25 |
| Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25250.....   | 24     |
| Cal. Health & Safety Code § 110423.....  | 24     |
| Del. Code Ann. tit. 6 § 7314.....        | 29     |
| Fla. Stat. § 494.0038.....               | 26     |
| Haw. Rev. Stat. § 431:10H-216.....       | 25     |
| Idaho Code Ann. § 41-4605.....           | 25     |
| Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 286.9-102.....     | 26     |
| Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 110A, § 202.....     | 29     |
| Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 183 § 63.....        | 26     |
| Mich. Comp. Laws § 445.1862.....         | 26     |
| Minn. Stat. § 62A.50.....                | 25     |
| Minn. Stat. § 332.57.....                | 26     |
| N.D. Admin. Code 13-05-01-04.....        | 26     |
| N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 421-B:17-a.....   | 29     |
| N.M. Stat. § 59A-57-4.....               | 25     |
| Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 604A.435.....     | 26     |



|  |        |
|--|--------|
| N.Y. Env'tl. Conserv. Law § 33-0707..... | 22, 24 |
| N.Y. Gen. Bus. 359-e.....                | 29     |
| N.Y. Pub. Health Law § 206.....          | 25     |
| N.Y. Pub. Health Law § 2803-c.....       | 25     |
| N.Y. Pub. Health Law § 4408.....         | 25     |
| Okla. Stat. tit. 36 § 2043.....          | 25     |
| Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 6, § 490.....        | 27     |
| New York City Health Code § 81.50.....   | 24     |

**Regulations**

|                            |    |
|----------------------------|----|
| 12 C.F.R., Part 226.....   | 25 |
| 16 C.F.R. pt. 436.....     | 28 |
| 21 C.F.R. § 1.21.....      | 24 |
| 21 C.F.R. § 202.1.....     | 22 |
| 29 C.F.R. § 1910.1200..... | 22 |

**Other Authorities**

|   |    |
|---|----|
| O. Dennis Hernandez, Jr., <i>Broker-Dealer Regulation Under the New Penny Stock Disclosure Rules: An Appraisal</i> , 1993 Colum. Bus. L. Rev. 27..... | 28 |
|---|----|

|  |    |
|--|----|
| Robert Pitofsky, <i>Beyond Nader: Consumer Protection and the Regulation of Advertising</i> , 90 Harv. L. Rev. 661 (1977).....                             | 23 |
| Robert Post, <i>The Constitutional Status of Commercial Speech</i> , 48 UCLA L. Rev. 1 (2000).....   | 9  |
| Daniel D. Rubino, et al., <i>Corporate and Securities Law Update</i> , 67 PLI/NY 11 (1999).....  | 28 |
| David S. Rudner, <i>Balancing Investor Protection with Capital Formation Needs After the SEC Chamber of Commerce Case</i> , 26 Pace L. Rev. 39 (2005)..... | 28 |
| Kathleen M. Sullivan, <i>Cheap Spirits, Cigarettes, and Free Speech: The Implications of 44 Liquormart</i> , 1996 Sup. Ct. Rev. 123.....                   | 20 |
